

NO. 47861-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

POPE RESOURCES, LP and OPG PROPERTIES, LLC,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Nick S. Verwolf, WSBA #4983
David J. Ubaldi, WSBA #30180
Robert E. Miller, WSBA #46507
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Pope Resources, LP and
OPG Properties, LLC

777 108th Ave NE, Suite 2300
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 646-6100 Phone
(425) 646-6199 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. DNR is an “Owner or Operator” under the Plain Language of MTCA. 3

 1. MTCA Must be Interpreted Holistically. 3

 2. DNR’s Focus on the Omission of “the State” is Irrelevant and Misguided. 4

 3. DNR Ignores the Actual Key Difference Between CERCLA and MTCA. 6

 4. *PacifiCorp* Supports that DNR May Not Hide Behind the State or its Status as a Public Agency. 9

 B. DNR’s Role at the Site Serves as Proof of its “Ownership Interest.” 12

 1. DNR’s Role as “Land Manager” is Precisely Why it is Liable as an “Owner or Operator.” 12

 2. DNR Has the Authority of a Fee Owner Over the Aquatic Lands at the Site. 13

 3. DNR Cannot Write Off its Claims of Ownership Over Aquatic Lands. 15

 C. DNR is Liable as an “Owner or Operator” Because it “Exercised Any Control” Over Site Operations. 15

 1. DNR Misrepresents the Proper Legal Standard. 15

 2. Federal Case Law is Not On Point or Relevant. 17

3.	DNR Mischaracterizes the Significance of its Leasing Activities.....	18
D.	This Court Must Give Substantial Weight to Ecology’s Interpretation of MTCA.....	20
E.	MTCA’s Policy Does Not Favor DNR.....	22
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 145 Wn.2d 750, 43 P.3d 471 <i>amended on denial of reconsideration</i> , 49 P.3d 128 (Wash. 2002)	25
<i>Bird-Johnson Corp. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 423, 833 P.2d 375 (1992)	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. San Pedro Boat Works</i> , 635 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Kinville</i> , 35 Wn. App. 80, 664 P.2d 1311 (1983)	4
<i>Herrington v. David D. Hawthorne, CPA, P.S.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 824, 47 P.3d 567, <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Aug. 13, 2002)	3
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Catellus Dev. Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Lowe v. Rowe</i> , 173 Wn. App. 253, 294 P.3d 6 (2012)	14
<i>PacifiCorp Envtl. Remediation Co. v. Wash. Dep't. of Transp.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 627, 259 P.3d 1115 (2011)	9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Pope & Talbot, Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 162 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	3, 5
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P.3d 61 (2005)	22

<i>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 106, 144 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven</i> , 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 24, 2000).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. Wash. Dep't. of Transp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 54, 248 P.3d 83 (2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51, 118 S. Ct. 1876, 141 L. Ed. 2d 43 (1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 1265 (3d Cir. 1993) <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>by United States v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co. Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Westberry v. Interstate Distrib. Co.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 196, 263 P.3d 1251 (2001).....	21, 22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 9601(20)(A)(ii).....	6
RCW 70.105D.010(1)(a)	9
RCW 70.105D.010(2).....	8
RCW 70.105D.020(22).....	4, 7, 11
RCW 70.105D.020(24).....	4, 6, 11
RCW 70.105D.020(26).....	21
RCW 70.105D.040.....	11
RCW 70.105D.040(1)(b)	9
RCW 70.105D.040(1)(c)	10
RCW 70.105D.040(2).....	24

RCW 70.105D.910.....	8, 25
RCW 79.105.010	10
Laws of 1889, ch. 8, § 2.....	13
Other Authorities	
WAC 173-340-500(4).....	21
